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19. Soma isa dangsrous drug pursuant fo Business and Professions Code
Section 4022.
- COST RECOVERY
- 20. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may
request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation
and enforcement of the case.

FACTUAL SUMMARY

21.  Respondent worked as a Pharmacist at Costco in Livermore, California,

from 2002 until 2007.

22.  Starting shortly after Respondent began to work for Costco and continuing

until his employment ended, Respondent stole controlled substances/dangerous drugs from the

Costco .pharrnacy including, but not limited to, Vicodin, Valium, Klonopin, Darvocet, Soma and '
deeine. Respondent self-administered as fnﬁch as 8 - 12 pills of the various medications per
day. Respondent did not héve prescriptions for these medicatiéns'.’ |

23.  Onmany occasions during his employment at Costco, Respondent worked

as a Pharmacist while under the influence of and impaired by these medications.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
~ (Acts of Dishonesty/Moral Turpitude)
24.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301'(f) of the
Code in that he committed acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or
corruption, ‘as set forth above in paragraphs 21-23.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dangerous Use of Drugs)
25.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301(h) of the |
Code in that he administered to himself and used c_bntrolle_d substances and dangerous drugs in a
manner dangerous to himself and in a manner dangerous to the public and in a manner that

impaired his ability to conduct with safety his practice as a Pharmacist, as set forth above in
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paragraphs 21-23.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unlawful Possession and Use of Controlled Substances)
26.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4301(j) and
4301(0) of the Code in that he possessed and used contrg:l;led substances and -dangerous drugs in
violation section of 4060 of the Code and in violation of California Health and Safety Code
sections 11170, 11173, 11350 and 11377, as set forth above in paragraphs 21-23.
PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein
aileged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:
| 1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 24086, issued
to Gary L. Nash Gary; ' '
| 2. Ordering Gary L. Nash to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs :

of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code

section 125.3;

3. | Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: 67/ &/ a7

Officer
Board-f Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant




